A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY ON

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF BANKS
(With reference to Nepal SBI Bank and Nepal Bangladesh Bank Ltd)

SUBMITTED BY:
Shikha Agrawal

Birgun) Public College
Roll No: 4390014
T.U. Regd. No: 7-2-439-18-2006

SUBMITTED TO:
Office of the dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Business Studies (M.B.S)
Birgunj, Nepa
January, 2013



CERTIFICATE

Thisisto certify that Shikha Agrawal, a student of Master of Business Studies
(M.B.S), affiliated to T.U., has submitted his thesis entitted “A

comprehensive study on Financial Performance with reference to
Nepal SBI & Nepal Bangladesh Bank." which is purely on original and a

complete personal research endeavored under my supervision. | have carefully
read this thesis and in my opinion, it is satisfactory in scope and quality as
thesis for the partial fulfillment of M.B.S program held at Birgunj Public
College.

Mr. Binay Shrestha
Principal/ Supervisor
Birgunj Public College



RECOMMENDATION

A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY
ON
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
(With referenceto Nepal SBI & Nepal Bangladesh Bank)

SUBMITTED BY:-

Shikha Agrawal

Has prepared independently under the guidance of Mr. Binay Shrestha
And approved by the department. This report is forwarded for evaluation

Dr. Deepak Shakya Mr. Binay Shrestha
Director & Chairman of R.C. Supervisor
Birgunj Public College Birgunj Public College



Approval Sheet

Thisisto certify that this thesis report prepared by Shikha Agrawal
entitled “A Comprehensive study on financial performance with the
reference to Nepal SBI and Nepal Bangladesh Bank™ has been
prepared as part of the student’s research and observation during his
period of thesis. The Thesis has been approved by the concerned
department of thisinstitution.

Supervisor Mr. Binay Shrestha Signature ..................
Head of R.C. Dr. Deepak Shakya Signature ...,
Principal Mr. Binay Shrestha Signature ..................

DaAte: o



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented

By:
Shikha Agrawal

Entitled:
A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY ON INVESTMENT POLICY OF
BANKS
(With reference to Nepal SBI Bank and Nepal Bangladesh Bank)

And found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written
according to the prescribed format. \We recommend the thesis to be
accepted as partial fulfillment for the
Degree of Master of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-voce Committee

Head, Research Department

Member (Thesissupervisor) e

Member (External Expertt) Ll



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the data and work presented in this study entitled "
A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY OF COMMERCIAL BANKS (With
referenceto Nepal SBI Bank and Nepal Bangladesh Bank)" submitted
to Birgunj public college, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University
iIs my origina work done for the partial fulfillment of the requirement of
the Degree of Master of Business Studies (M.B.S) under the guidance and

supervision of Lecturers of Birgunj public college.

Shikha Agrawal
Researcher

Birgunj Public College



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis has been prepared for the partial fulfillment of the requirement
of the Degree of Master of Business Studies (MBYS). It would have been
amost impossible to complete this without co-operation and help from
different persons.

At first, | would like to express my sincere gratitude and deep respect to
honorable Lecturers of Campus, for his valuable suggestions, guidance
and encouragement in the completion of this study.

| would like to express thanks to all the library and administrative staffs
of Campus for the necessary help in the preparation of this thesis. | must
not forget to thank my friends and colleagues for the regular inspiration
and support. Many many thanks to my friends.

| would like to extend my heart-felt gratitude to my family members.
They always inspired me to complete my higher study and provided all

the necessary logistic supports.

Lastly, | want to take all the responsibility and welcome the comments
from you all.

Thanks

Shikha Agrawal
B.P.C.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation
VivaVoce Sheet
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Abbreviations

CHAPTER -1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study

1.1.1 Development of Banking Industry in Nepal
1.1.2 Introduction to Nepal NSBI Bank Ltd.
1.1.3 Objectives of Nepal NSBI Bank Ltd.

1.1.4 Services offered by Nepal NSBI

1.1.5 Introduction to Nepal Bangladesh Bank Ltd.

1.1.6 Objectives of Nepal Bangladesh Bank
1.1.7 Services offered by Nepal Bangladesh Bank
1.2 Focus of the Study
1.3 Statement of the Problem
1.4 Objectives of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Report

CHAPTER -1 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Conceptua Framework
2.2.1 Concept of Banking
2.2.2 Concept of Commercial/Joint Venture Bank
2.2.3 Function of Commercia Banks
2.3 Financial Statement Analysis
2.3.1 Objective of Financial Analysis
2.3.2 Need of Financial Analysis

Page No.

© © 00 0 N N N o W e

N
R B O

13
13
13
16
16
18
19
19



2.4 Review of Articles, Thesis and Journals 20

2.4.1 Review of Articles 20
2.4.2 Review of Thesis 24
2.5 Research Gap 31
CHAPTER -1l RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design 33
3.2 Population and Sample 34
3.3 Sources and Collection of Data 34
3.4 Method of Data Analysis 34
3.4.1 Financial Tools 34
3.4.2 Statistical Tools 40
CHAPTER -1V PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA
4.1 Ratio Analysis 43
4.1.1 Liquidity Ratio 43
4.1.2 Activity Ratio/ Turnover Ratio 48
4.1.3 Capital Adequacy Ratio 52
4.1.4 Capital Structure Ratio 54
4.1.5 Profitability Ratios 59
4.1.6 Invisibility Ratio 63
4.1.7 Income Analysis 66
4.1.8 Correlation and Regression Analysis 68
4.3 Mgjor Findings 72

CHAPTER -V SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Summary 75
5.2 Conclusion 76
5.3 Recommendations 78
Bibliography

Appendices



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Title

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26

Cash and Bank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio
NRB Baanceto Current & Saving Deposit Ratio
NRB Baance to Fixed Deposit Ratio

Fixed Deposit to Total Deposit Ratio

Investment to Total Deposit Ratio

Loans and Advancesto Total Deposit Ratio
Loan and Advances to Total Assets Ratio

Net worth to Total Assets Ratio

Net Worth to Total Deposit Ratio

Debt to Equity Ratio

Debt to Total Capital Ratio

Total Debt to Total Assets Ratio

Interest Coverage Ratio

Return on Total Assets Ratio

Net worth to Total Deposit Ratio

Return on Total Deposit Ratio

Office Operating Expensesto Tota Income Ratio
Earnings per Share

Dividend per Share

Dividend Payout Ratio

Income Analysis of NBBL

Interest Income of NSBI

Regression Analysis on DPS and EPS

Trend of Performing EPS of NSBI Bank Limited
Regression Analysis on MPS and P/E Ratio
Trend of Performing MPS of NSBI Bank Limited

Page No.
43
45
46
47
49
50
51
52
53
55
56
56
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
67
67
68
70
71
72



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Title

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19

Cash and Bank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio
NRB Baanceto Current & Saving Deposit Ratio
NRB Baance to Fixed Deposit Ratio

Fixed Deposit to Total Deposit Ratio

Investment to Total Deposit Ratio

Loans and Advancesto Total Deposit Ratio

Loan and Advances to Total Assets Ratio

Net Worth to Total Assets Ratio

Net Worth to Total Deposit Ratio

Debt to Equity Ratio

Total Debt to Total Assets Ratio

Interest Coverage Ratio

Net Worth to Total Deposit Ratio

Office Operating Expensesto Tota Income Ratio
Earnings per Share

Dividend per Share

Dividend Payout Ratio

Trend of Performing EPS of NSBI Bank Limited
Trend of Performing MPS of NSBI Bank Limited

Page No.

45
47
48
49
50
52
53

55
57
58
60
62

65
66
70
72



ABBREVIATIONS

Acc. = According

A.D. = Anno Domini

ATM = Automatic Teller Machine
B.C. = Before Christ

B.S. = Bikram Sambat

CEO = Chief Executive Officer

E.g. = For or as an example

Etc. = And so on (abbr. of et cetera)
FY = Fiscal Year

GATT = General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
GDP = Gross Domestic Product
HMGIN = His Majesty's Government Nepal
ie. = That is

IMF = International Monetary Fund
JBs = Joint Venture Banks

L.C. = Letter of Credit

Ltd. = Limited

NPA = Non Performing Assets

NPL = Non Performing Loans

NRB = Nepal Rastra Bank

NSBIB = Nepal SBI Bank

Ph.D. = Doctor of Philosophy

sq. km. = Square kilometer

viz. = Namely (abbr. of vide licet)

vol. = Volume



